

No. 09-1376

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

JUAN MANUEL RIVERA RONDÓN,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

TEOFILA OCHOA LIZARBE AND
CIRILA PULIDO BALDEÓN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Maryland, No. 8:07-CV-01809
Peter J. Messitte, United States District Judge**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES
TEOFILA OCHOA LIZARBE AND CIRILA PULIDO BALDEÓN**

Of Counsel
Natasha Fain
Center For Justice &
Accountability
870 Market Street, Suite 688
San Francisco, CA 94102
415.544.0444

Mark N. Bravin
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
202.739.3000
Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The <i>Samantar</i> Court Concluded That the Plain Language of the FSIA Does Not Extend Immunity to Individuals	4
II. The History and Purpose of the FSIA Demonstrate That Congress Did Not Intend to Include Individuals	7
III. This Court Need Not Address Whether <i>Former</i> Officials are Entitled to Immunity.....	9
IV. Appellant Waived the Defense of Non-Statutory Official Immunity By Not Raising the Issue at the District Court	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Carpenter v. Chile</i> , No. 09-3743-cv, 2010 WL 2558012 (2d Cir. June 28, 2010)	4
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine National Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	9
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	5
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 555 U.S. 851 (2008)	9
<i>Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 514 (1923)	5
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2290 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332(c).....	4
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	2
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1603	4
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1604	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)	6

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(b).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)-(5) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)(2) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)(A)..... 11

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487, *reprinted in* U.S.C.C.A.N. (1976)..... 7
